
SECRETARY'S 
ANNUAL REPORT 

Administration: 
Once again we have reached the 

end of another year, and as in the 
past we have to say farewell to our 
Chairman of 1984/5. We thank Jim 
for carrying out his duties with 
great enthusiasm, he is a credit to 
the BGGA and his own North East 
Section, and has worked hard on 
our behalf. Although he does not 
have any transport of his own, he 
has attended meetings from one 
end of the country to the other, and 
when I hear some members ask 
what do we get for our money, I 
only wish they would take a more 
active part as all our past 
chairmen and Executive members 
do, and for a change ask what can 
I put into the Association. 

I would like to add my personal 
thanks to Jim for his enthusiastic 
support during the year. 

To follow Jimmy, we have Mr. 
E. R. James of the South Coast 
Section, a past chairman of the 
Association, equally as versatile 
and energetic as Jimmy, and I am 
sure will carry out his duties with 
great zest. We wish him well in his 
year of Office. 

During the past year one of our 
Members (Mr. T. Jones) of the 
Welsh Section, was awarded the 
first prize of a trip to the USA, 
sponsored once again by Marshall 
Concessionaires, and as in the 
past previous two years 5 members 
won places to play against the 
Secretaries, and Club Stewards 
Associations, again sponsored by 
Kubota Tractors. 

Our computer continued to be 
used by section secretaries to 
assist in their mailing. It is also 
in constant use for the monthly 
magazine, and has been used by 
various trades people for mailing 
purposes, which of course is a 
form of income, albeit further work 
for the Hon. Sec. 

The greenkeeper t r a i n i n g 
scheme is still making progress, 
and meet ings are regular ly 
attended by Mr. A. Gamble, and 
the Hon. Secretary. 

Our membership continues to 
grow and we finished the year 
(April 1985) with 1,379 and it 
would seem that this upward trend 
is continuing. 

Once again thanks are due to all 
Section Committees and members 
for their continued support of the 
BGGA. This I am sure is still the 
Greatest Greenkeeper Association 
in the land. 

Minutes of the 68th ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING held at the 
Hayling Golf Club, Hampshire on Monday, 12th August 1985, 
at approx. 3.00 p.m. 

APOLOGIES: 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr. P. Alliss (President), 

Mr. P. McCarron, and Mr. G. Malcolm. 

CHAIRMAN: 
The Chairman opened the Meeting, at which there were approx. 86 

members present. He requested that members stand and observe a minutes 
silence in tribute to those who had passed away during the year. 

MINUTES OF THE LAST A.G.M. 
The Chairman asked that as the Minutes of the last A.G.M. had been 

circularised to all members in the magazine they be taken as read, on the 
Proposition of Mr. R. Willars and Seconded by Mr. S. Wood they were 
accepted. 

FINANCIAL REPORT: 
I am pleased to report that once again we have a surplus for the year. 

We are in the happy position of receiving over £1,500 from the Building 
Society in interest and the Co-sponsorship and Machinery display at the 
annual tournament added considerably to the funds. 

As shown on the balance sheet you will see that the main expenditure of 
the Association was for the Magazine, the STRI Journal and postage of 
these two items. 

On the Proposition of Mr. E. R. James and Seconded by Mr. R. Gates, the 
balance sheet was Adopted. 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE REPORT: 
Nomination for Vice Chairman. It was proposed by the Cleveland Section 

that Mr. G. Malcolm be nominated as Vice Chairman for the ensuing year. 

Tournament Committee. Elected for 1985 were, Messrs. E. R. James, 
A. T. Kite, C. Geddes, The Chairman, and the Hon. Sec. 
The Tournament would be played from the white Tees. 

ANNUAL TOURNAMENT: 
The 67th Annual Tournament was held at the Northumberland Golf Club, 

Newcastle with approx. 72 members taking part. Once again a very enjoyable 
occasion. Many thanks to all participants and those who donated to the 
prize table and gave their time to assist. 

S.T.R.I. 
Again our thanks are due to the Team at the S.T.R.I. for their continued 

assistance. 

ELECTION OF OFFICERS: 
Election of Officers were accepted as follows:-
President: P. Alliss 
Chairman: E. R. James 
V. Chairman: G. Malcolm 
Sec./Treas: W. Heeles 
Executive H. Herrington, M. Hughes, J. Richardson, J. Donaldson, 
Committee: H. Fry, S. Hill, C. Geddes, A. Price, R. Willars. 
Solicitors: M. Holmes 
Auditors: L. Phillips 

NOMINATIONS: 
It was proposed by the South Coast Section that Mr. J. Hamilton Stutt 

be accepted by the Association as a Vice-President. The Proposition was 
carried. 

Questions were raised from the floor concerning the proposals to the 
BGGA from the PGA. After a lengthy discussion the matter was left for the 
Executive Committee to consider further at their next meeting. 



HEAD OFFICE 
General & Benevolent Fund 

BALANCE SHEET as at 30th APRIL, 1985 

1985 1984 
FIXED ASSETS 

OFFICE EQUIPMENT at cost 1,080 1,343 
Additions during year, at cost 95 — 

1,175 1,343 
Less: Depreciation 235 263 

940 1,080 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Stock of Ties, Badges, etc. 
Balance at Britannia B. Soc. 
Balance at Bank 
Benevolent Fund 
Sundry Debtors 

603 
22,796 

602 
711 
158 

24,870 

Less: CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Sundry Creditors 899 
Provisions for Taxation 60 
Monies Received in Advance 100 

1,059 

613 
18,282 

493 
664 

20,052 

138 
79 

536 

753 

NET CURRENT ASSETS 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 

REPRESENTING: 
Balance as at 1st May, 1984 
Add: Profit for Year 

23,811 

24,751 

20,379 
4,372 

24,751 

FIXED ASSETS 
Office Furniture, etc. 
Additions During Year 

Less: Depreciation 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Sundry Debtors 
Stocks of Ties & Badges 
Balances at Bank, Cash 
Benevolent Fund 

240 
34 

274 
54 

220 

Less: CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Sundry Creditors 

10 — 

288 130 

9,528 8,065 

9,826 8,195 

35 25 

NET CURRENT ASSETS 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 

REPRESENTING: 
Balance at 1st May, 1984 
Add: Surplus for Year 

9,791 

10,011 

8,410 
1,601 

10,011 

19,299 

20,379 

19,200 
1,179 

20,379 

SECTIONS 
General & Benevolent Fund 

BALANCE SHEET as at 30th APRIL, 1985 

1985 1984 

135 
105 

240 

240 

8,170 

8,410 

8,031 
379 

8,410 

The growing 
force in 
grass care 

R Y A N 
AERATORS & CORE PROCESSORS 
When it comes to turf maintenance, one name is universally associated 
with the highest quality equipment - RYAN. 

Look at their really comprehensive range of Aerators. From the small 
Lawnaire to the tractor-towed models. Including the Renovaire -
specially designed for contoured areas. Then there are the popular 
Greensaire models - acknowledged to have set the standards in golf 
course maintenance throughout the world. Look at the core processor 
attachment too. 

Quality-built through and through - that's RYAN. 
Now backed by VICTA in the UK. 

Victa (UK) Limited, Rutherford Road, Daneshill West, Basingstoke, 
Hants. RG24 0QY Tel: 0256 50301 Telex 858282 

irrigation 
S F P V i r F S ^ I I M I T F H 

IRRIGATION PRODUCTS 
Regional Distributor SERVICES v LIMITED 

Formerly the Irrigation Division of E.A. Yates & Sons (Sandbach) Limited 
Betchton, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 0TS. Tel: 04775-255 & 536 

Turf 
Irrigation? 
Speak to me" 

says Robin H u m e 

Having trouble with your existing system? 
Thinking of extending or up-dating your 
present system? 

Wrestling with the imagined problems of 
installing a brand new turf irrigation system? 

Speak to me, let my twenty years experience 
help you or your club achieve the results 

you're looking for. 
My advice can save you time, 
money & frustration. Try me. 


