SECRETARY'S ANNUAL REPORT

Administration:

Once again we have reached the end of another year, and as in the past we have to say farewell to our Chairman of 1984/5. We thank Jim for carrying out his duties with great enthusiasm, he is a credit to the BGGA and his own North East Section, and has worked hard on our behalf. Although he does not have any transport of his own, he has attended meetings from one end of the country to the other, and when I hear some members ask what do we get for our money, I only wish they would take a more active part as all our past chairmen and Executive members do, and for a change ask what can I put into the Association.

I would like to add my personal thanks to Jim for his enthusiastic support during the year.

To follow Jimmy, we have Mr. E. R. James of the South Coast Section, a past chairman of the Association, equally as versatile and energetic as Jimmy, and I am sure will carry out his duties with great zest. We wish him well in his year of Office.

During the past year one of our Members (Mr. T. Jones) of the Welsh Section, was awarded the first prize of a trip to the USA, sponsored once again by Marshall Concessionaires, and as in the past previous two years 5 members won places to play against the Secretaries, and Club Stewards Associations, again sponsored by Kubota Tractors.

Our computer continued to be used by section secretaries to assist in their mailing. It is also in constant use for the monthly magazine, and has been used by various trades people for mailing purposes, which of course is a form of income, albeit further work for the Hon. Sec.

The greenkeeper training scheme is still making progress, and meetings are regularly attended by Mr. A. Gamble, and the Hon. Secretary.

Our membership continues to grow and we finished the year (April 1985) with 1,379 and it would seem that this upward trend is continuing.

Once again thanks are due to all Section Committees and members for their continued support of the BGGA. This I am sure is still the Greatest Greenkeeper Association in the land.

Minutes of the 68th ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING held at the Hayling Golf Club, Hampshire on Monday, 12th August 1985, at approx. 3.00 p.m.

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Mr. P. Alliss (President), Mr. P. McCarron, and Mr. G. Malcolm.

CHAIRMAN:

The Chairman opened the Meeting, at which there were approx. 86 members present. He requested that members stand and observe a minutes silence in tribute to those who had passed away during the year.

MINUTES OF THE LAST A.G.M.

The Chairman asked that as the Minutes of the last A.G.M. had been circularised to all members in the magazine they be taken as read, on the Proposition of Mr. R. Willars and Seconded by Mr. S. Wood they were accepted.

FINANCIAL REPORT:

I am pleased to report that once again we have a surplus for the year. We are in the happy position of receiving over £1,500 from the Building Society in interest and the Co-sponsorship and Machinery display at the annual tournament added considerably to the funds.

As shown on the balance sheet you will see that the main expenditure of the Association was for the Magazine, the STRI Journal and postage of these two items.

On the Proposition of Mr. E. R. James and Seconded by Mr. R. Gates, the balance sheet was Adopted.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE REPORT:

Nomination for Vice Chairman. It was proposed by the Cleveland Section that Mr. G. Malcolm be nominated as Vice Chairman for the ensuing year.

Tournament Committee. Elected for 1985 were, Messrs. E. R. James, A. T. Kite, C. Geddes, The Chairman, and the Hon. Sec. The Tournament would be played from the white Tees.

ANNUAL TOURNAMENT:

The 67th Annual Tournament was held at the Northumberland Golf Club, Newcastle with approx.72 members taking part. Once again a very enjoyable occasion. Many thanks to all participants and those who donated to the prize table and gave their time to assist.

S.T.R.I.

Again our thanks are due to the Team at the S.T.R.I. for their continued assistance.

ELECTION OF OFFICERS:

Election of Officers were accepted as follows:-Pre

P. Alliss
E. R. James
G. Malcolm
W. Heeles
H. Herrington, M. Hughes, J. Richardson, J. Donaldson,
H. Fry, S. Hill, C. Geddes, A. Price, R. Willars.
M. Holmes
L. Phillips

NOMINATIONS:

It was proposed by the South Coast Section that Mr. J. Hamilton Stutt be accepted by the Association as a Vice-President. The Proposition was carried.

Questions were raised from the floor concerning the proposals to the BGGA from the PGA. After a lengthy discussion the matter was left for the Executive Committee to consider further at their next meeting.

HEAD OFFICE General & Benevolent Fund

BALANCE SHEET as at 30th APRIL, 1985

Frank Caller Contactor H	fuod	1985	1984	
FIXED ASSETS OFFICE EQUIPMENT at cost Additions during year, at cos	t	1,080 95		1,343
Less: Depreciation		1,175 235		1,343 263
	-	940	-	1,080
CURRENT ASSETS Stock of Ties, Badges, etc. Balance at Britannia B. Soc. Balance at Bank Benevolent Fund Sundry Debtors	603 22,796 602 711 158		613 18,282 493 664 —	
Committee (1997) de la regelación de la	24,870	640	20,052	
Less: CURRENT LIABILITIES Sundry Creditors Provisions for Taxation Monies Received in Advance	899 60 100	011 611 620	138 79 536	
	1,059		753	
NET CURRENT ASSETS		23,811		19,299
TOTAL NET ASSETS	-	24,751		20,379
REPRESENTING: Balance as at 1st May, 1984 Add: Profit for Year		20,379 4,372	-	19,200 1,179
		24,751		20,379

SECTIONS General & Benevolent Fund BALANCE SHEET as at 30th APRIL, 1985

		1985		1984
FIXED ASSETS Office Furniture, etc. Additions During Year		240 34		135 105
Less: Depreciation		274 54		240
		220		240
CURRENT ASSETS Sundry Debtors Stocks of Ties & Badges	10 288		130	
Balances at Bank, Cash Benevolent Fund	9,528		8,065	
n pre mot, dels 4700 M 2600 ABI 9 - Dine palavia had yazt il sons e ga	9,826		8,195	
Less: CURRENT LIABILITIES Sundry Creditors	35		25	
NET CURRENT ASSETS	alker H	9,791	Pandanos	8,170
TOTAL NET ASSETS		10,011	- 100	8,410
REPRESENTING:				1812.7
Balance at 1st May, 1984 Add: Surplus for Year		8,410 1,601		8,031 379
	5115	10,011		8,410



When it comes to turf maintenance, one name is universally associated with the highest quality equipment – RYAN.

Look at their really comprehensive range of Aerators. From the small Lawnaire to the tractor-towed models. Including the Renovaire – specially designed for contoured areas. Then there are the popular Greensaire models – acknowledged to have set the standards in golf course maintenance throughout the world. Look at the core processor attachment too.

Quality-built through and through – that's RYAN. Now backed by VICTA in the UK.

Victa (UK) Limited, Rutherford Road, Daneshill West, Basingstoke, Hants. RG24 0QY Tel: 0256 50301 Telex 858282

